

No. 22-2318

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DEBORAH TAVENNER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York
Case No. 21-cv-6345 – Judge Kenneth M. Karas

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Shannon Liss-Riordan
Thomas Fowler
Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 994-5800
sliss@llrlaw.com; tfowler@llrlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The District Court Erred by Declining to Exercise Jurisdiction under the Declaratory Judgment Act	6
II. The Timeliness Provision of IBM’s Arbitration Agreement is Unenforceable	15
A. The Piggybacking Rule is Not Only an Administrative Exhaustion Doctrine but Also a Limitations Doctrine	20
B. The ADEA’s Timing Scheme, Including the Piggybacking Rule, is a Substantive Right that Cannot be Waived By Contract, Especially Where IBM Did Not Satisfy the Requirements of the OWBPA	23
C. Plaintiff Did Not Waive Any Arguments with Respect to Piggybacking	29
III. The Confidentiality Provision of IBM’s Arbitration Agreement is Unenforceable	33
IV. The District Court Erred by Declining to Unseal Portions of the Summary Judgment Record Below	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 2010 WL 259069 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010).....	21
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	24
<i>American Family Life Assurance Co. of N.Y. v. Baker</i> , 778 Fed. App'x. 24 (2d Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2007)	3, 11
<i>Billie v. Coverall N. Am.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Conn. 2022).....	12
<i>Brown v. Maxwell</i> , 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Castellanos v. Raymours Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Catlin v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Minn. 2015).....	21
<i>CellInfo, LLC v. Am. Tower Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D. Mass. 2020)	12
<i>Chandler v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 2473340 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2022).....	31, 33
<i>Comptek Telecommunications, Inc. v. IVD Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 780972 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 1995)	3, 11

Cyber Imaging Sys., Inc. v. Eyclation, Inc.,
2015 WL 12851390 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2015)14

EEOC v. Comm. Office Prods. Co.,
486 U.S. 107 (1988)25

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
2015 WL 2453158 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2015).....22

Enterprise Mortg. Acceptance Co., LLC, Sec. Litig. v. Enterprise Mortg. Acceptance Co.,
391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004).....25

Estle v. International Business Machines Corp.,
23 F.4th 210 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 23, 28

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)16

Grayson v. K Mart Corp.,
79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996).....17

Holowecki v. Fed. Exp. Corp.,
440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 21, 22, 23

In re National Sec. Agency Telecommunications Records Litig.,
669 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 30, 31

In Re: IBM Arbitration Agreement Litig.,
2022 WL 2752618 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2022)..... 8, 32

Johannes Baumgartner Wirtschafts-Und Vermögensberatung GmbH v. Salzman,
969 F. Supp. 2d 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....9

Leal v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2016 WL 2610020 (E.D. La. May 6, 2016)20

Levy v. United States Gen. Acct’g Office,
175 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 1999).....22

Logan v. MGM Grand Detroit Casino,
939 F.3d 824 (6th Cir. 2019).....29

Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.,
2022 WL 36420 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2022)35

Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.,
Stipulation of Dismissal, Civ. Act. No. 21-cv-6379, Dkt. 80
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022).....31

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6, 35

*Mondelez Global LLC v. International Association of Machinists and
Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO*,
2019 WL 216738 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2019) 3, 11

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022) 5, 27, 28

Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....29

Moses v. United States,
2002 WL 31011864 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2022)9

Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.,
522 U.S. 422 (1998) 5, 23

Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....27

Robinson v. Locke,
2012 WL 1029112 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2012)18

Rusis v. International Business Machines Corp.,
529 F. Supp. 3d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)22

Rusis v. International Business Machines Corp.,
Civ. Act. No. 1:18-cv-08434, Dkt. 86-1 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17,
2019)8

Selective Insurance Co. of South Carolina v. Lawn Etc., LLC,
2021 WL 1537794 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2021) 3, 11

Shannon v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,
100 F.R.D. 327 (D.V.I. 1983)20

Soto-Fonalledas v. Ritz-Carlton San Jan Hotel Spa & Casino,
640 F.3d 471 (1st Cir. 2011)13

Spira v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
466 F. App'x. 20 (2d Cir. 2012)26

Stedman v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 1040367 (D.N.D. Apr. 3, 2007) 14, 15

Thompson v. Fresh Products, LLC,
985 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2021)..... passim

Tolliver v. Xerox Corp.,
918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990)..... passim

Truskoski v. ESPN, Inc.,
60 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1995)9

United States v. Johnson,
127 F. App'x. 894 (7th Cir. 2005)30

Vernon Cassadaga Valley Central School District,
49 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 1995)25

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”),
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.* passim

Declaratory Judgment Act,
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-022, 6

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”),
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.* passim

Older Workers’ Benefits Protections Act (“OWBPA”),
29 U.S.C. § 626(f) passim

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 101-79 (1989).....19

Thompson v. Fresh Products, LLC,
EEOC Brief, 2020 WL 1160190 (March 2, 2020) 4, 23, 24, 25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....2, 7
